In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and
the Group at 31 March 2004 and of the loss of the Group for the period from 17 November 2003 to
31 March 2004 and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

GRANT THORNTON
REGISTERED AUDITORS
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Portsmouth
22 June 2004’’

192

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma financial information

Set out below is an unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group, which has been
prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effects of the Proposals as if they had occured on
30 September 2006. This statement has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below for
illustrative purposes only. Due to its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets presents a hypothetical
situation and, therefore, does not represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 September 2006
Pro forma combination

adjustments notes 4-6

Notes Note 2 Note 3

Asfare AssetCo
AssetCo

acquisition
Placing

proceeds
Simentra

acquisition
Proforma
combined

Fixed assests £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Intangible assets 6 3,704 33,290 72,036 — 450 109,480
Tangible assets 328 45,509 — — — 45,837

4,032 78,799 72,036 — 450 155,317

Current assets
Stock and work in

progress 1,384 3,010 — — — 4,394
Debtors 2,031 30,679 (207) — — 32,503
Cash at bank and in hand 7 81 875 (13,000) 17,642 (450) 5,148

3,496 34,564 (13,207) 17,642 (450) 42,045

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year 8 (2,418) (57,755) 15,207 2,358 — (42,608)

Net current assets
/(liabilities) 1,078 (23,191) 2,000 20,000 (450) (563)

Total assets less current
liabilities 5,110 55,608 74,036 20,000 — 154,754

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than one
year (954) (49,193) — — — (50,147)

Provisions for liabilities
and charges (62) (1,814) — — — (1,876)

Net assets 4,094 4,601 74,036 20,000 — 102,731

Notes

1. The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 240 of the Act.

2. The financial information in respect of Asfare represents the balance sheet as at 30 September 2006, which has been
extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2006, as set
out in section A of Part III of this document. The financial information is stated in accordance with UK GAAP.

3. The financial information in respect of AssetCo represents the balance sheet as at 30 September 2006, which has been

[…]

of the remuneration otherwise payable to his appointor as such appointor may by notice in
writing to the Company from time to time direct.

4.2.6 General meetings

At least 21 clear days’ notice in writing of every annual general meeting and of every
extraordinary general meeting at which it is proposed to pass a special resolution and at
least 14 clear days’ notice in writing of every other extraordinary general meeting shall be
given, to such members as are, under the Articles, or the terms of issue of shares, entitled
to receive such notices from the Company and to the directors and the auditors.

5. INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE DIRECTORS AND THE PROPOSED
DIRECTORS AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

5.1 The interests of the Directors and the Proposed Directors (all of which are, unless otherwise stated,
beneficial) in the issued share capital of the Company (in addition to the options and warrants
detailed in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 below) as at the date of this document and immediately
following Admission, are, and will be, as follows:

211

Existing Following Admission
Number of

Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital
Tim Wightman 532,083* 10.7 532,083 0.8
David Chisnall 648,750 13.1 648,750 1.0
Tony O’Neill 11,111 0.2 11,111 0.0
Tim O’Connor 11,111 0.2 11,111 0.0
Adrian Bradshaw 267,917 5.4 267,917 0.4
John Shannon — — 26,963,327 40.1
Frank Flynn — — 7,137,351 10.6

* This interest includes 158,333 Ordinary Shares held by his wife beneficially.

 This interest includes 16,667 Ordinary Shares held in the Bradmount SSAS pension scheme. In addition, Peter
Mountford, who is a co-director and co-shareholder in Bradmount Investments Limited with Adrian Bradshaw,
holds 251,250 Ordinary Shares.

5.2 The Directors and the Proposed Directors are interested in options over Ordinary Shares which
remain outstanding as follows:

Number of
Ordinary Shares

subject to options Exercise period
Exercise
price (p)

Tim Wightman 105,000 05/12/03-04/12/13 100
David Chisnall 80,000 05/12/03-04/12/13 100